
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Woodward (Chair) 
Councillors Edwards, Carnell, Challenger, 
Cresswell, Dennis, Ennis, Keane, 
Kitchingham, Mitchell, Page and Rowland 

 Direct:  0118 937 2332 
e-mail: Email: 
julie.quarmby@reading.gov.uk 
 
4 July 2022 

 
Your contact is: Julie Quarmby - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 12 JULY 2022 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Applications Committee will be held on Tuesday, 12 July 2022 at 
6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below. 
 
 ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration. 
 

  

2. MINUTES 
 

 3 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the Licensing Applications 
Committee meeting held on 1 February 2022. 
 

  

3. POSTPONING THE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY 
 

 7 - 14 

 A report asking the Committee to consider if an Unmet 
Demand Survey should be carried out during the recovery of 
the Hackney Carriage trade following the Covid 19 pandemic 
and whether it is appropriate to amend the current limiting 
policy approach to hackney carriage numbers. 
 

  

4. CARAVAN SITE LICENSING: FIT & PROPER PERSON 
DETERMINATION POLICY AND CARAVAN SITE LICENSING: 
FIT & PROPER PERSON FEES POLICY 

 

 15 - 48 

 A report seeking approval for a Caravan Site Licensing Fit & 
Proper Person Determination Policy and a Caravan Site 
Licensing Fit & Proper Person Fees Policy. 
 

  



5. REVISION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES FOR THE YEAR 
2022/23 

 

 49 - 64 

 A report advising the Committee of a request from the 
hackney carriage trade that the Council increases fares. 
 

  

 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 1 FEBRUARY 2022 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Edwards (Chair); 

Councillors Carnell, Ennis, McGonigle, Page, Rowland, Rynn and 

Skeats. 

Councillor Barnett-Ward attended via Microsoft Teams 

Apologies: Councillors Challenger and Woodward. 

4. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Licensing Applications Committee meeting held on 22 June 2021 

were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair. 

5. HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EMISSIONS AND AGE POLICY REVIEW 

Further to Minute 2 of the meeting held on 9 December 2020, the Executive Director 

for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking the 

Committee to review the decision to pause the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Emissions 

and Age Policy for two years until 1 October 2022 and a request by the Reading Taxi 

Association (RTA) to extend the pause for a further year until 1 October 2023. 

The report explained that officers recommended the extension of the pause for one 

year but added that 16 of the oldest and most polluting vehicles should be taken off 

the fleet by 1 October 2022.  This would ensure that the Council continued to 

progress towards meeting its obligations in respect of climate change and air quality, 

whilst acknowledging the severe impact of the pandemic on the taxi trade.  The 

report also set out a recommendation that the incentive for those upgrading their 

vehicles to an Ultra-Low Emissions Vehicle or an 100% electric vehicle that had never 

been on the fleet before to receive a free licence for the first year on the fleet be 

extended for a further year until 1 October 2023. 

Ross Jarvis, Senior Environmental Health Officer, reported that since the report had 

been published, officers had been asked by the RTA to reconsider the number 
[...]
s should be amended to “Brighter Futures for Children”. 

Resolved –  

That the revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles, including the 

change of the title of Section 14 to “Brighter Futures for Children”, be 

approved for implementation from 31 January 2022. 

 

The meeting closed at 7.33pm 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPORT BY (DIRECTOR) 

TO: LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 12 JULY 2022 
TITLE: POSTPONING THE 2022 HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 

TONY PAGE PORTFOLIO: STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT 
PLANNING & TRANSPORT 

SERVICE: CLIMATE STRATEGY 
AND TRANSPORT 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: MARK GROVES TEL: 0118 937 2239 

JOB TITLE: SENIOR LICENSING & 
ENFORCEMENT 
OFFICER 

E-MAIL: mark.groves@reading.gov.u
k 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 To allow members to consider if an Unmet Demand Survey should be carried out 
during the recovery of the Hackney Carriage trade following the Covid 19 
pandemic. 

1.2 To allow members to consider whether it is appropriate to amend the current 
limiting policy approach to hackney carriage numbers. 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1 Members note that due to the current financial hardship that is affecting the 
Reading Borough Council Hackney Carriage trade that the decision is made 
not to implement the survey in 2022 but to wait until October 2023 when it 
is hoped that the current financial difficulties following the Covid 19 
pandemic will have eased following the return of business to the trade. 

2.2   Members consider retaining the current policy of not issuing any further 
hackney carriage licences outside of the agreed number of 216 already 
licensed, as we have 3 vacant plates pending a review following the next 
survey in 2023. 

3. POLICY CONTEXT

3.1 The Town Police Clauses Act 1847, as amended by the Transport Act 1985, 
enables Councils to restrict the number of hackney carriage licences issued in 
their area, but only if they are satisfied that there is no significant unmet 
demand for hackney carriage services.  In order to be satisfied that there is no 
significant unmet demand a survey must be carried out, at least every three 
years. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Current Position: A moratorium on the issue of new hackney carriage vehicle 

licences was implemented in March 2009 and has been maintained ever since, 
following analysis of unmet demand surveys completed in 2012, 2015 and 2018, 
each of which confirmed there was no significant underlying unmet demand for 
hackney carriages in Reading. Officers were in the process of arranging a new 
survey in accordance with the Taxi requirements of Section 16 of the Transport 
Act 1985 and the Department for Transport and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: 
Best Practice Guidance 2010 (Sections 45 to 51) when the Covid19 pandemic 
caused the country to go into 3 national lockdowns. On the 22nd June 2021 the 
Licensing Applications Committee resolved to delay the Unmet Demand Survey 
for 12 months  

 
4.2 Options Proposed: The following guidance has been produced by the 

Department for Transport which says: 
 
          “Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 does not specify the frequency of the 

unmet demand assessment, but the Department’s Best Practice Guidance issued 
in 2010 suggested this is conducted every three years. Though the decision as 
to when an unmet demand survey is conducted remains that for a licensing 
authority, we are aware that we are in a very unusual situation at present; 
while this continues it would seem highly unlikely that there would be 
significant unmet demand for taxis. We would expect unmet demand surveys to 
be conducted once travel levels return to more normal levels or if concerns are 
raised by the trade or public.” 

 
          In light of the advice above and taking into account the current circumstances 

where many people are still working from home or
[...]
stions of whether to hold or delay
the Unmet Demand Survey.

7.2  At the time of writing this report we have received a reply from the Reading
Taxi Association wholeheartedly requesting a delay for the Unmet Demand
Survey and replies currently from 4 drivers asking for a delay to the survey until
2023.

8. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

8.1 There is no impact on equality contained within this report.

9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 and the Department for Transport and 
Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best Practice Guidance 2010 (Sections 45 to 51) 

10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 The only financial implications will be those incurred by the licensed RBC Hackney 
Carriage owners/drivers.  

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS

11.1 Appendix i –   Email to and reply from the RTA  
Appendix ii –  Email to and ind replies from drivers
Appendix iii – Climate Impact Assessment

Page 9



Appendix i

From: RTA
Sent: 29 March 2022 16:49
To: Groves, Mark
Subject: Re: Unmet Demand Survey.

This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL. STOP THINK before you CLICK links or OPEN attachments.
Hi Mark,

Thank you for your email.

Apologies for the late response but we had our AGM on Sunday 27 March and wanted to speak to our members.

Currently only about 80% of the drivers are working and many rental drivers have not yet returned.  We also 
have cabs available for rent on day shift, night shift and full time but unfortunately no drivers. Prior to the 
pandemic all of these cabs would be occupied by rental drivers. Furthermore the trade has only recovered 
60-70% from the pandemic.

As such, we believe the right decision at the present moment would be to postpone the unmet demand survey for 
a further year.

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact us.

Regards

Asif

On Tue, 8 Mar 2022 at 11:18, Groves, Mark wrote:

Good morning everyone,
 
Congratulations to you all on your re-election to the committee, enjoy the next 4 years.
 
Following on from o
[...]
  
 

1.3 Following the end of the consultation the Regulations were developed and 
came into force on the 23 September 2020. They allowed local authorities 
until 1 July 2021 to prepare their processes and get ready to receive 
applications, which must be made by all existing residential site owners 
between 1 July 2021 and 1 October 2021. The only exceptions to the 
Regulations are non-commercial family occupied sites.  
 

1.4 Those applying to be on the register of fit and proper persons must show 
that they are able to secure the proper management of the site; 
demonstrating, amongst other things, a history of compliance with the site 
licence, a good history of maintenance of the site, that they have a 
sufficient level of competence to manage the site and that they have not 
been convicted of a number of offences the regulations deem relevant.  

TO: Licensing Committee  
 

DATE: 12th July 2022 AGENDA ITEM:   
 

TITLE: CARAVAN SITE LICENSING: FIT AND PROPER PERSON 
DETERMINATION POLICY & CARAVAN SITE LICENSING FIT & 
PROPER PERSON FEES POLICY 

 
LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 
SERVICE:  
 
 
LEAD OFFICER: 

 
 
Karen Rowland 
 
Planning, Transport & 
Regulatory Services 
 
Robert Smalley 

 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
WARDS: 
 
 
TEL: 

 
 
 
 
Borough Wide 
 
 
0118 937 2846 

JOB TITLE: Licensing Enforcement 
Officer 

E-MAIL: Robert.Smalley@readi
ng.gov.uk 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 
 

1.5 Following a successful application, a person may be added to the fit and 
proper register for a period the Council deems appropriate, but for no longer 
than five years. The Council may also decide to include a person on the 
register subject to conditions if it would only be satisfied that the relevant 
person would meet the fit and proper requirement if the condition(s) were 
complied with. 
 

1.6 There is no statutory requirement that a determination policy be 
implemented by a local authority, however, having a robust determination 
policy will assist applicants by clearly stating what is expected of them in 
order to comply with the statutory requirements placed upon them. Further 
to this, having such a policy places the Council in a stronger position in the 
event of any legal action taken by or against it on matters when exercising 
its function under the regulations. The Council is required to publish a fees 
policy if it wishes to charge fees for these applications and the Council will 
be charging a fee to cover the costs incurred in the administration and 
enforcement of the scheme. Details are attached at Appendix RS-2. 

 
1.7 The purpose of this report is to submit a new Caravan Site Licensing Fit & 

Proper Person Determination policy and Caravan Site Licensing Fit & Proper 
Person Fees policy for approval by members both of which will have 
immediate effect.  

 
Appendix RS-1 – Caravan Site Licensing: Fit & Proper Person Determination Policy  
Appendix RS-2 – Caravan Site Licensing: Fit & Proper Person Fees Policy 
Appendix RS-3 - Climate Impact Assessment 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS - DECISIONS/ACTIONS REQUIRED  
 
2.1 That the new Caravan Site Licensing Fit & Proper Person Determination 

policy and Caravan Site Licensing: Fit & Proper Person Fees policy, as 
attached at Appendix RS-1 and Appendix RS-2, respectively, be approved 
for implementation with immediate effect. 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT   
 
3.1 Under the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 and Mobile 

Homes Act 2013, Reading Borough Council, as the local authority, has 
responsibility for: 
 

 Issuing grants/variations/transfers of licences for the three main 
types of caravan sites: 
  
- Relevant Protected Sites (Residential)  
- Holiday (Static) 
- Holiday (Touring) 
 

 Determining whether a site manager for a relevant protected site is 
fit and proper person. 
 

Page 16



 Maintaining public registers of: 
 
- All sites licensed by Reading Borough Council 
- All individuals deemed Fit and Proper Persons (Residential Sites) 
- All site rules 
 

 Enforcing the provisions of the above Acts. 
 

3.2 On 26th March 2013 the Mobile Homes Act 2013 received Royal Assent. 
Section 8 of this Act inserted sections 12A to 12E into the Caravan Sites and 
Control of Development Act 1960. These sections require the manager of a 
relevant protected site to be a fit and proper person to the satisfaction of 
the local authority and make it an offence for an occupier of land to cause 
or permit any part of their land to be used as a relevant protected without 
such a fit and proper person, among other offences. The Mobile Homes 
(Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper Person) (England) 
Regulations 2020 came into force in stages, with the first stage on 01st July 
2021 and the final stage to 01st October 2021. These regulations brought 
sections 12A to 12E of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 
1960 into force. 

 
3.3 Licence fees for caravan site activities are set locally and must be applied to 

the administration and enforcement costs, only. 
 

4. THE PROPOSAL 
 

4.1 Current Position:  
 
4.2 There are currently no policies that cover The Mobile Homes (Requirement 

for Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020. 
 
4.3 Option Proposed: 
 
4.4 Approval is sought to implement the new Caravan Site Licensing Fit & Proper 

Person Determination policy and Caravan Site Licensing Fit & Proper Person 
Fees policy attached at Appendix RS-1 and Append RS-2 respectively. 

 
4.5 The new Caravan Site Licensing Fit & Proper Person Determination policy 

and Caravan Site Licensing Fit & Proper Person Fees policy will come into 
effect, immediately. It is appreciated that the regulations are already in 
force, however, due to the considerable and on-going pressures that the 
COVID-19 pandemic has placed on the Licensing team, and the Council as a 
whole, this matter is, regrettably, only being forwarded for consideration, 
now.  All site owners have submitted their applications and are pending 
determination. Caravan site licensing is a very small area of work, with the 
Council only having issued 4 site licences. 

 
4.6 Other Options Considered: 

 
4.7 Not implementing a determination policy and/or fees policy. These options 

were discounted because we consider that having a robust determination 
policy will assist applicants by clearly stating what is expected of them in 

Page 17



order to comply with the statutory requirements placed upon them. Further 
to this, having such a policy places the Council in a stronger position in the 
event of any legal action taken by or against it on matters when exercising 
its function under the regulations. For example, via complaints to the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman and judicial review. The Council is 
required to publish a fees policy if it wishes to charge fees for these 
applications and the Council will be charging a fee to cover the costs 
incurred in the administration and enforcement of the scheme. 

 
5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
5.1 This policy and its implementation contribute to the following strategic aims 

in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2021-22: 
 

 Tackling inequality in our society, to ensure everyone has an equal 
chance to thrive whatever their economic, social, cultural, ethnic or 
religious background. 

 
5.2 The aim of these policies are to ensure better accountability of relevant 

protected site managers, enabling the Council to intervene when we are 
aware that there may be failings in the management of a relevant protected 
site that doesn’t fall within the existing enforcement powers that only 
allowed the Council to take action when site licence conditions were 
breached.  
  

6. ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no specific environmental or climate implications to this policy.  
 
6.2 The Climate Impact Assessment is attached at Appendix RS-3. 
  
7. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION 
 
7.1 A public consultation was 
[...]
rate performance (e.g.: energy; waste; transport use) by more than c.10%

* Affects delivery of regulatory commitments

* Relevant risks to the Council or community are Significant or High         

* National publicity (good or bad)  

* No impact on capital assets; or relates to minor capital assets (minor works)

* Local publicity (good or bad)

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 

TO: LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 3 
 

DATE: 12 JULY 2022 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  

TITLE: REVISION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES FOR THE YEAR 2022/23  
LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

Cllr Tony Page PORTFOLIO: 
CULTURE, SPORT AND 
CONSUMER SERVICES  
 

 

SERVICE: PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT & 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
 

WARDS: BOROUGH WIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: CLYDE MASSON  
 

TEL: 07710664077 

JOB TITLE: PRINCIPAL 
LICENSING & 
ENFORCEMENT 
OFFICER 
 

E-MAIL: clyde.masson@reading.gov.uk  

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 From time to time the hackney carriage trade requests that the Council 

increases the amount they can charge their customers for transportation to their 
desired destinations, the last of which was in February 2020. This report sets 
out the recent history of fare rises and current levels of fares in Reading. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.0     POLICY CONTEXT  
 
3.1 The Director of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services has delegated 

authority to approve and implement hackney carriage fare rises, having taken 

 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That you consider the contents of this report. 
 
2.2 That, if you consider it appropriate to approve an increase in the hackney 
 carriage fares, you recommend the appropriate increase to the Director of 
 Planning, Development and Regulatory Services, subject to no objections being 
 received as a result of advertising the proposed increase in a local newspaper 
 
2.3 That, if you consider it appropriate to approve an increase in the soiling charge 
 for cleaning taxis you recommend the appropriate increase to the Director of 
 Planning, Development and Regulatory Services 

 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

into account any recommendations expressed by the Licensing Applications 
Committee or Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 3. 

 
 
3.2 The Director of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services also has 

delegated authority to advertise hackney carriage fare rises in a local 
newspaper, in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
3.3    Currently in Reading hackney carriage fares are set by the Licensing Committee 

and all journeys taking place within Reading are paid in accordance with the 
fares set on the vehicle meter at the end of a journey. 

 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Current Position 
 
4.1.0 Hackney carriage fares were last reviewed by the Licensing Applications Sub-

Committee 3 at their February 2020 meeting. The fare increase agreed at this 
meeting related to the yardage travelled as part of the fare calculated in line 
with the table of fares tariffs for daytime only. There was no increase in fare 
for the night-time tariff. The committee granted a reduction in the yardage for 
daytime fares to 133 yards for all day-time fares, no other charges were 
changed. The current table of fares tariff is attached in the background papers 
as Appendix 1.  

 
4.1.1 The current charge available to drivers it a customer soils the taxi is £40 for the 

inside and £10 for the exterior. These charges have not changed for many years 
and do not reflect the clean up costs and time lost by drivers.  

 
4.1.2 The chair of the Reading Taxi Association (RTA) has written to the licensing 
 section requesting the fare rise as set out in Appendix II. The Taxi trade has 
 also requested a change to the cost for cleaning their taxis when customers 
 have soiled the taxi. A copy of this request is included as appendix II.  
 

 

4.1.3 Attached as Appendix III is a copy of the National Fare table which is collated 
by the magazine Private Hire Taxi Monthly (PHTM), the table indicates fares 
charged in other local authorities and their position in terms of fares charged. 
The most up to date edition of PHTM places Reading’s fares at number 11 in the 
National league tables. Any update to these tables will be provided to the 
committee at the time of the hearing. 

 
4.1.4 The RAC provides a history of fuel pricing on their website which plots the rise 

of both diesel and petrol pricing since 2004 up to date. Their data shows the 
following increases. Any updates to these figures will be provided to the 
committee at the time of the hearing. 

 
 https://www.racfoundation.org/data/uk-pump-prices-over-time 
 
  
            

Page 50

https://www.racfoundation.org/data/uk-pump-prices-over-time


3 

 

 May 
2019 

Down  May 
2020 

Up May 
2021 

Up May 
2022 

Diesel £1.35.47 -23.5p £1.11.86 19.5p £1.31.33 50p £1.81.48 

Petrol £1.30.43 -23.5p £1.06.69 22.5p £1.28.96 40.5p £1.69.52 

 
 
4.2 Options Proposed 
 
4.2.1 The RTA has proposed a fare increase on the flag drop rather than a decrease 
 in yardage as in 2020. The Flag Drop is the standard hire fare a customer will 
 pay before commencing their journey which includes the first 300 yards (274.32 

 meters) or 2 minutes 36 seconds of the journey. Thereafter the yardage is paid at 
 £0.20p per 133 yards for the distance of journey travelled.  
 
 
4.2.2 Option 1. To increase the flag drop by £1.00 on both daytime and night-time 

tariffs. Day tariff is currently £2.60 which would increase to £3.60 and the Night- 
time tariff is currently £3.60 which would increase to £4.60.  

 
4.2.3 Soiling charges to rise to £70 for inside the taxi and £25 for the outside of the 

taxi. 
  
 
4.3 Other options to be considered 
 
4.3.1 Option 2. After taking into consideration the proposals as se
[...]
Person Determination Policy and Caravan Site Licensing: Fit & Proper Person Fees Policy
	Appendix RS-1 - RBC - Caravan Site - Fit  Proper Person - Determination Policy - 2022
	Appendix RS-2 - RBC - Caravan Site - Fit  Proper Person - Fees and Charges Policy - 2022
	Appendix RS-3 - Climate Impact Assessment - Caravan Site FPP Policy

	5 Revision of Hackney Carriage Fares for the Year 2022/23
	Appendix I -  Table of Fare 2021s
	Taxi Fare Increase Appendix 2
	National Fares Table






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 12 JULY 2022 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Edwards (Vice-Chair), Carnell, Challenger, Cresswell, 

Dennis, Ennis, Keane, Kitchingham and Rowland 
 

Apologies: Councillors Mitchell and Page 
 

 
2. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Applications Committee meeting held on 1 February were 
confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 
3. POSTPONING THE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY  
 
Further to Minute 3 of the meeting held on 22 June 2021, the Director for Economic 
Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking the Committee to consider 
whether an Unmet Demand Survey should be carried out during autumn 2022 and whether 
it would be appropriate to amend the current limiting policy approach to hackney 
carriage numbers.  The following documents were attached to the report: 

Appendix i: - Email to and reply from the RTA; 
Appendix ii – Email to and replies from drivers; 
Appendix iii – Climate Impact Assessment. 

The report explained that a moratorium on the issue of new hackney carriage vehicle 
licences had been implemented in March 2009 and had been maintained ever since, 
following analysis of unmet demand surveys completed in 2012, 2015 and 2018, each of 
which confirmed there was no significant underlying unmet demand for hackney carriages 
in Reading.  Officers had been in the process of arranging a new survey in accordance 
with the Taxi requirements of Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 and the Department 
for Transport and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best Practice Guidance 2010 (Sections 
45 to 51) when the Covid19 pandemic had caused the country to go into three national 
lockdowns which had made it impossible to continue with the implementation of a 
survey. 

The report set out guidance that had been produced by the Department for Transport 
which stated: 

“Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 does not specify the frequency of the 
unmet demand assessment, but the Department’s Best Practice Guidance 
issued in 2010 suggested this is conducted every three years.  Though the 
decision as to when an unmet demand survey is conducted remains that for a 
licensing authority, we are aware that we are in a very unusual situation at 
present; while this continues it would seem highly unlikely that there would be 
significant unmet demand for taxis.  We would expect unmet demand surveys 
to be conducted once travel levels return to more normal levels or if concerns 
are raised by the trade or public.” 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 12 JULY 2022 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

The report noted that if a survey was to be conducted in the current circumstances, it 
was highly unlikely the results would be a true reflection of the trade in Reading or of 
levels of demand for hackney carriage vehicles, and therefore proposed that the survey 
be delayed until such time as a more normal level of usage was apparent. 

The report explained that no public consultation had taken place but comments had 
been requested from the trade organisations. The response from the Reading Taxi 
Association (RTA) had agreed to delay the Unmet Demand Survey by 12 months and 
confirmed that, at the moment, there were only an estimated 93 HCVs working the 
ranks out of the 216 licensed HCVs, and that carrying out a survey now would be unfair 
on rental drivers.  Asif Rashid representing the RTA attended the meeting, addressed 
the Committee, and confirmed to the Committee that the RTA agreed the survey should 
be delayed until 2022. 

Resolved –  

(1) That the Unmet Demand Survey not be implemented in 2022 due to the 
current financial hardship that was affecting the Reading Borough 
Council Hackney Carriage trade and that it be delayed until October 2023 
when it was hoped that the current financial difficulties due to the Covid 
19 pandemic had eased following the return of business to the trade; 

 
(2) That the current policy of not issuing any further hackney carriage 

licences outside the agreed number of 216, be retained pending a review 
following the next survey in 2023. 

 
4. CARAVAN SITE LICENSING: FIT & PROPER PERSON DETERMINATION POLICY AND 

CARAVAN SITE LICENSING: FIT & PROPER PERSON FEES POLICY  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report which gave details of a new Caravan Site Licensing Fit & Proper Person 
Determination policy and Caravan Site Licensing Fit & Proper Person Fees policy for 
approval.  The following documents were attached to the report: 

Appendix RS-1 – Caravan Site Licensing: Fit & Proper Person Determination Policy  
Appendix RS-2 – Caravan Site Licensing: Fit & Proper Person Fees Policy 
Appendix RS-3 - Climate Impact Assessment 

The report explained that The Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit 
and Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020 required the manager of residential 
caravan sites (referred to as relevant protected sites) to be a fit and proper person to the 
satisfaction of the local authority, and made it an offence for an occupier of land to 
cause or permit any part of their land to be used as a relevant protected site without 
such a fit and proper person, among other offences.  Licence fees for caravan site 
activities would be set locally and must be applied to the administration and 
enforcement costs, only. 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 12 JULY 2022 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

The report further explained that those applying to be on the register of fit and proper 
persons were required to show that they were able to secure the proper management of 
the site; demonstrating, amongst other things, a history of compliance with the site 
licence, a good history of maintenance of the site, that they had a sufficient level of 
competence to manage the site and that they had not been convicted of a number of 
offences the regulations deemed relevant.  Following a successful application, a person 
may be added to the fit and proper register for a period of no longer than five years. The 
Council might also decide to include a person on the register subject to conditions if it 
would only be satisfied that the relevant person would meet the fit and proper 
requirement if the condition(s) were complied with.  The Council was required to publish 
a fees policy if it wished to charge fees for these applications and the Council would be 
charging a fee to cover the costs incurred in the administration and enforcement of the 
scheme. 

The report noted Caravan site licensing was a very small area of work in Reading, with 
the Council only having issued four site licences.  All site owners had submitted their 
applications to be on the register of fit and proper persons, which would be determined 
following agreement of the policy. 

Resolved –  

That the new Caravan Site Licensing Fit & Proper Person Determination policy 
and Caravan Site Licensing: Fit & Proper Person Fees policy, as attached to the 
report at Appendix RS-1 and Appendix RS-2, respectively, be approved for 
implementation with immediate effect. 

 
5. REVISION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES FOR THE YEAR 2022/23  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report asking the Committee to consider whether to approve and recommend an increase 
in hackney carriage fares.  The following documents were attached to the report: 

Appendix I- Current and proposed table of fares 
Appendix II- Letter from the chair Reading Taxi Association 
Appendix II- National fares table 

The report explained that from time to time the hackney carriage trade requested that 
the Council increase the amount they could charge their customers for transportation to 
their desired destinations.  The most recent request had been considered by the 
Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 3 at its meeting held on 6 February 2020 (Minute 
21 refers), when a reduction in the yardage for daytime fares to 133 yards had been 
agreed.  There had been no increase in fare for the night-time tariff.  The report also 
noted that the current charge available to drivers if a customer soiled the taxi was £40 
for the inside and £10 for the exterior.  These charges had not changed for many years 
and did not reflect the clean-up costs and time lost by drivers. 

The report added that the chair of the Reading Taxi Association (RTA) had written to the 
licensing section requesting the fare rise and a change to the cost for cleaning their taxis 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 12 JULY 2022 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

when customers had soiled the taxi.  The proposal was to increase the flag drop by £1.00 
on both daytime and night-time tariffs, an increase from £2.60 to £3.60 for the Day tariff 
and from £3.60 to £4.60 for the Night-time tariff.  The Flag Drop was the standard hire 
fare a customer would pay before commencing their journey and included the first 300 
yards (274.32 meters) or 2 minutes 36 seconds of the journey.  The proposal also included 
an increase in soiling charges to £70 for inside the taxi and £25 for the outside of the 
taxi. 

Asif Rashid, representing the RTA, and drivers Chris Avery, Asad Sheikh and Imran Ali 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this item.  Correspondence from 
drivers, relating to the proposed increase and the process by which it had been submitted 
to the Council, had also been circulated to members of the Committee. 

Resolved –  
 
(1) That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 

be recommended to implement an increase of £1 in the flag-drop for 
both daytime and night-time tariffs, subject to no objections being 
received as a result of advertising the proposed increase in a local 
newspaper; 

 
(2) That any objections received during the consultation be reported to a 

future meeting of the Committee for consideration; 
 

(3) That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
be recommended to implement an increase in the soiling charge for 
cleaning taxis to £70 for inside the taxi and £25 for the outside of the 
taxi. 

 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 8.12 pm) 
 
 


